ROUTING I	FORM – RQN #:	1210-* 3593	Date: 10-24-17			
□ AGREEMENT □ BOARD REPORT FOR PRE-APPROVAL						
Vendor Name: KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS Title/Brief Description of Document: Amendment No. 2 – Lake San Antonio						
Originating Dept: Risk Management Dept Contact WITH Phone #: Kari Picoli 796-3090						
This Agreement or Amendment requires Board Approval: Yes No No						
This Agreement requires an MYA: Yes No						
AGREEMENT TYPE						

RQNSA – Standard Agreement	RQNNS – Non–Standard Agreement
RQNIT – ITD Standard Agreement	RQNIN – ITD Non-Standard Agreement
RQNPB – Pre-Board Standard Agreement	Non-Standard Board Agreement (Not to be tracked within RQN)

RQNPB – Pre-Board Standard Agreement

| Non-Standard Board Agreement (Not to be tracked within RQN)

| Insurance & Endorsement Current | VDR & Non-Resident State Forms Verified

ROUTING AND APPROVALS* Each Approving Authority is requested to forward the Service Contract to the next Approving Authority in the order listed herein. Thank you. Approving Authority: Approval Comments: Date Initials Reviewed ITD(for all ITD related N/A 1st contracts) County Counsel 2nd SIGNED (required) 3rd Risk Management (non-standard insurance and/or indemnity provisions) Auditor-Controller 4th (required) 5th Contracts/Purchasing

PLEASE RETURN

X. 3090

MYA #:		

(required)

Return to Originating

Department Instructions

^{*} In the event that one of the approving authorities has an issue with the document and will not sign, the document shall be returned immediately to the originating department's key contact person identified herein along with a brief written explanation regarding the issue. Once that issue is corrected, the originating department shall restart the routing process again from the beginning by resubmitting the document through the approval process. The original Routing Form should be included for reference.

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT, by and between Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR", and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", for the providing of environmental consulting services and monitoring and reporting of groundwater for the Lake San Antonio Resort/Marina site (Site) located in Monterey County, California.

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR previously entered into the original AGREEMENT on March 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT, to increase the amount of the AGREEMENT by \$21,000, from \$36,000 to \$57,000, and extend the term by two years through February 28, 2019.

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby wish to amend the AGREEMENT, to increase the amount of the AGREEMENT by \$13,500, from \$57,000 to \$70,500.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in the following manner:

- 1. Section 2. "PAYMENTS BY COUNTY" shall be amended by removing, "The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$57,000." and replacing it with: "The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$70,500".
- 2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect, as set forth in the AGREEMENT.
- 3. A copy of the AMENDMENT 2 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed by the COUNTY on March 30, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY	CONTRACTOR
Contracts/Purchasing Officer	By: Cana O Kernedy Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President
Dated: //-3-() Approved as to Fisqal Provisions:	Printed Name and Title Dated: 10/23/17
Deputy Auditor/Controller Dated:	By: Nordin G. Dupt (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Approved as to Liability Provisions:	MEREDITH TURANT, Vice Prosident
RISK MANAGEMENT RISK MANAGEMENT RISK MANAGEMENT RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/ INSURANCE LANGUAGE Approved as to Form By:	Dated: 23 October 2017
Data: 10/10/17	200

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Dated:



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

10/1/2018

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/23/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

11110 001	filled to co liet collier lights to the collingate incide.			
PRODUCER	Lockton Companies 444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900		CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No, Ext):	
	Kansas City MO 64112-1906		E-MAIL ADDRESS:	
	(816) 960-9000		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
			INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Company	16535
INSURED KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS, INC.			INSURER B: Lexington Insurance Company	19437
1370651	303 SECOND STREET, SUITE 300 SOUTH		INSURER C:	
	SAN FRANCISCO CA 94107		INSURER D :	
			INSURER E :	
			INSURER F:	
COVERA	GES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	1277741	4 REVISION NUMBER:	XXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU	JBR IVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		N	GLO5833581	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO OTHER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000 \$
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY	Y	N	BAP9326879	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 (Ea accident) \$ 1,000,000 BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ XXXXXXX BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ XXXXXXX PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ XXXXXXX (Per accident) \$ XXXXXXX
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION \$			NOT APPLICABLE			EACH OCCURRENCE \$ XXXXXXX AGGREGATE \$ XXXXXXX \$ XXXXXXX
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A	N	WC9326878	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	X PER
В	PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY	N	N	026154151	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	\$1,000,000 PER CLAIM \$2,000,000 ANNUAL AGGREGATE

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: LAKE SAN ANTONIO RESORT/MARINA. THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES ARE ADDITIONAL
INSUREDS AS RESPECTS GENERAL AND AUTO LIABILITY, AND THESE COVERAGES ARE PRIMARY, AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.
THE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS' OWN COVERAGE IS EXCESS OF AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH THE GENERAL LIABILITY, AND ON THE AUTO
LIABILITY AS RESPECTS THE USE OF VEHICLES OWNED BY "KENNEDY/JENKS".

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION See Attachments
12777414 MONTEREY COUNTY 168 WEST ALISAL STREET, 3RD FLOOR SALINAS CA 93901	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
ı	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Japh M Agnells

© 1988 2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

POLICY NUMBER: GLO5833581

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR **CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE

PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations				
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES					
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the					

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law: and

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to

additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- 1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization contractor other than another in performing subcontractor engaged operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

Attachment Code: D501716 Certificate ID: 12777414

such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Attachment Code: D501716 Certificate ID: 12777414

POLICY NUMBER: GLO5833581

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE
PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Description Of
Or Organization(s)
Completed Operations

Location And

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such

contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
 - 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Attachment Code: D501717 Certificate ID: 12777414

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 20 48 10 13

POLICY NUMBER: BAP9326879

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s): THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II - Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I - Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

Attachment Code: D501718 Certificate ID: 12777414 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy umless another date is indicated below.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS OR ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON A PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR LOSS, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT IS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that the person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II- Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2 of Section I-Covered Autos Coverage of the Autos Dealers Coverage Form.

Miscellaneous Attachment: M506505

Certificate ID: 12777414

Other Insurance Amendment - Primary And Non-Contributory

POLICY NUMBER: GLO5833581 EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/1/2017 EXPIRATION DATE: 10/1/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured: KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS, INC. Address (including ZIP Code): 303 SECOND STREET, SUITE 300 SOUTH, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

1. The following paragraph is added to the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is primary insurance to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under this policy provided that:

- a. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- b. You are required by a written contract or written agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- 2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-GL-1327-A CW (04/13)

Attachment Code: D480676 Certificate ID: 12777414